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Summary and Highlights 

Uttarakhand Election Watch and Association for Democratic Reforms (ADR) have analysed the self-sworn affidavits of all 70 winning candidates in the Uttarakhand 2022 
Assembly Elections.  

   
Figure: Final Party Position 

 

Party Total Seats Won 

Bharatiya Janata Party 47 

Indian National Congress 19 

Bahujan Samaj Party 2 

Independent 2 

Total 70 

 Table: Final Party Position 
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CRIMINAL BACKGROUND 

 Winning candidates with criminal cases: Out of the 70 winning candidates analysed in 2022, 19(27%) winning 
candidates have declared criminal cases against themselves. Out of 70 MLAs analysed during Uttarakhand Assembly 
elections in 2017, 22(31%) MLAs had declared criminal cases against themselves. 

 Winning candidates with serious criminal cases: 10 (14%) winning candidates have declared serious criminal 
cases against themselves. Out of 70 MLAs analysed during Uttarakhand Assembly elections in 2017, 14 (20%) MLAs 
had declared serious criminal cases against themselves. 

 

 

Figure: Comparison of declared criminal cases of MLAs of 2017 vs Winning candidate 2022 
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Criteria for serious criminal cases 

1. Offence for which maximum punishment is 

of 5 years or more. 

2. If an offence is non-bailable 

3. If it is an electoral offence (for eg. IPC 171E 

or bribery) 

4. Offence related to loss to exchequer 

5. Offences that are assault, murder, kidnap, 

rape related 

6. Offences that are mentioned in 

Representation of the People Act (Section 

8) 

7. Offences under Prevention of Corruption 

Act 

8. Crimes against women. 
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S.No. 
Uttarakhand 

Assembly 
Elections Year 

Number of MLAs/Winning 
candidates Analysed 

Number of MLAs/Winning 
candidates with Declared 

Criminal Cases 

Percentage of MLAs/Winning 
candidates with Declared 

Criminal Cases 

Number of MLAs/Winning 
candidates with Declared 

Serious Criminal Cases 

Percentage of MLAs/Winning 
candidates with Declared 

Serious Criminal Cases 

1 2017 70 22 31% 14 20% 

2 2022 70 19 27% 10 14% 

 

 Party wise Winning candidates with Criminal Cases: 8 (17%) out of 47 winning candidates from BJP, 8(42%) out of 19 winning candidates from INC, 1(50%) out of 2 
winning candidates from BSP and 2(100%) Independent winning candidates have declared criminal cases against themselves in their affidavits.  

 Party wise Winning candidates with Serious Criminal Cases: 5 (11%) out of 47 winning candidates from BJP, 4(21%) out of 19 winning candidates from INC and 
1(50%) out of 2 Independent winner candidates have declared serious criminal cases against themselves in their affidavits.  

 

Figure: Party Wise Percentage of Winning Candidates with Criminal Cases 
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FINANCIAL BACKGROUND 
 

 Crorepati Winning candidates: Out of the 70 winning candidates analysed, 58 (83%) are crorepatis. Out of 70 MLAs analysed during Uttarakhand assembly elections 
2017, 51 (73%) MLAs were crorepatis.    

 
Figure: Comparison of crorepati MLAs 2017 and Winning candidates 2022 

 
 

S.No. Uttarakhand Assembly Elections Year Number of MLAs/Winning Candidates 
Analysed 

Number of Crorepati 
MLAs/Winning Candidates 

Percentage of Crorepati 
MLAs/Winning Candidates 

1 2017 70 51 73% 

2 2022 70 58 83% 

 
 

 Party-wise crorepati winning candidates: 40 (85%) out of 47 from BJP, 15 (79%) out of 19 from INC, 2 (100%) out of 2 from BSP and 1 (50%) out of 2 Independent 
winning candidates have declared assets worth more than Rs. 1 crore. 
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Figure: Party wise Percentage of Crorepati Winning Candidatess 

Figure: Share of Wealth Among Winning Candidates 
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 Share of Wealth among winning candidates: The table given below shows the share of wealth among winning candidates in Uttarakhand Assembly Elections, 2022: 

Value of assets (Rs.) No. of winning candidates Percentage of winning candidates 

5 cr and above 23 33% 

2 crores to 5 crores 21 30% 

50 lakhs to 2 crores 19 27% 

10 lakhs to 50 lakhs 6 9% 

less than 10 lakhs 1 1% 

Table: Share of Wealth Among winning candidates  

 
 

 Average assets: The average of assets per winning candidates in the Uttarakhand Assembly Elections 2022 is Rs 7.17 Crores. The average of assets per MLA in the 
Uttarakhand Assembly Elections 2017 was Rs 4.11 crore. 

 
Figure: Comparison of Average Assets (Rs. in Crores): 2017 vs 2022 
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 Party wise average assets: The average assets per winning candidates for 47 BJP winning candidates is Rs 6.52 Crores, 19 INC winning candidates is Rs 6.35 Crores, 2 
BSP winning candidates is Rs 9.65 Crores and 2 Independent candidates have average assets worth Rs 27.68 Crore. 

 High asset winning candidates: The top three winning candidates with high assets are given below: 

S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Satpal Maharaj Pauri Garhwal Chaubattakhal BJP 6,96,97,620 80,37,15,699 
87,34,13,319 

 87 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Umesh Kumar Haridwar Khanpur IND 9,04,66,580 45,84,50,000 
54,89,16,580 

 54 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Trilok Singh Cheema Udham Singh Nagar Kashipur BJP 21,92,80,832 22,22,65,609 
44,15,46,441 

 44 Crore+ 
Y 

 Table: Top three winning candidates with highest declared assets 
 

 Low asset winning candidates: The details of  three winning candidates with the lowest assets are given below: 

S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Durgeshwar Lal Uttarkashi Purola (Sc) BJP 6,50,000 0 6,50,000 
 6 Lacs+ 

Y 

2 Suresh Singh Chauhan  Uttarkashi Gangotri BJP 11,50,000 0 11,50,000 
 11 Lacs+ 

Y 

3 Er. Ravi Bahadur Haridwar Jwalapur (Sc) INC 5,73,014* 7,00,000* 12,73,014 
 12 Lacs+ 

Y 

 Table: Three winning candidates with lowest declared assets 

* on assets value indicates that the winning candidate has not provided the total in their affidavits, it has been calculated on the basis of details provided by them in the same 

 

 Winning candidates with high liabilities: 9 winning candidates have declared liabilities of Rs 1 crore and above, and the details of the top 3 winning candidates are as 
follows: 
S.No. Name District Constituency Party Total Assets(Rs) Liabilities (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Trilok Singh Cheema  Udham Singh Nagar Kashipur BJP 
44,15,46,441 

 44 Crore+ 
9,20,57,899 

 9 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Pradeep Batra  Haridwar Roorkee BJP 
12,06,50,465 

 12 Crore+ 
3,96,62,241 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Vikram Singh Negi  Tehri Garhwal Pratapnagar INC 
2,36,97,600 

 2 Crore+ 
3,84,50,000 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

 Table: Top three winning candidates with high liabilities 
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 Winning candidates with high income as declared in ITR*: The table below shows 3 winning candidates who have declared highest income in their Income Tax 
Returns.  

S.No. Name Party  Constituency District 
Total Asset 

(Rs) 
Self-Source of Income 

Spouse's Source of 
Income 

The financial year for which 
the last income tax return 
has been filed by winning 

candidate 

Total income shown by 
winning candidate in ITR 

(Self+Spouse+Dependent) 
(Rs) 

Self-income shown by 
winning candidate in ITR 

(Rs) 

1 
Khushal Singh 

Adhikari  

INC Lohaghat Champawat 
30,50,17,339   

30 Crore+ 
Business House Wife 2021-2022 

2,53,05,870  
 2 Crore+ 

2,53,05,870  
 2 Crore+ 

2 
Trilok Singh 

Cheema  

BJP Kashipur 
Udham Singh 

Nagar 
44,15,46,441   

44 Crore+ 
Agriculture,Business,Salary 

& House Rent 
Salary & House Rent 2020-2021 

2,38,27,260  
 2 Crore+ 

1,94,07,650   
1 Crore+ 

3 
Sumit 

Hridayesh  

INC Haldwani Nainital 
10,84,97,086   

10 Crore+ 
Income and Interest From 

Saving Accounts 

Rental Income and 
Interest from Savings 

Accounts 
2020-2021 

1,96,72,617 
  1 Crore+ 

73,46,592  
 73 Lacs+ 

 Table: Top 3 winning candidates with high income as declared in income tax returns 
*Total income includes income of self, spouse and dependents 

 
 
 
 

OTHER BACKGROUND DETAILS 

 Education Details of winning candidates:  20 (29%) winning candidates have declared their educational qualification to be between 8th pass and 12th pass, while 48 (69%) 
winning candidates have declared having an educational qualification of graduate and above. 2 winning candidates are just literate.    

 Age details of winning candidates: 16 (23%) winning candidates have declared their age to be between 31 and 50 years while 54 (77%) winning candidates have declared 
their age to be between 51 and 80 years.  

 Gender details of winning candidates: Out of 70 winning candidates analysed, 8 (11%) winning candidates are women. In 2017, out of 70 MLAs, 5 (7%) MLAs were women. 
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COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ASSETS OF RE-ELECTED MLAS 

 

 Number of re-elected MLAs: Number of re-elected MLAs analysed in the Uttarakhand assembly elections of 2022 is 35.  

 Average assets of re-elected MLAs in 2017: The average assets of re-elected MLAs in 2017 was Rs 4.96 crore. 

 Average assets of re-elected MLAs in 2022: The average assets of re-elected MLAs in 2022 is Rs 7.56 crores. 

 Average growth in assets of re-elected MLAs from 2017 to 2022: The growth in average assets of re-elected MLAs is Rs 2.59 crore i.e. by 52%. 

Comparative analysis of party wise average assets of re-elected MLAs in 2017 and 2022 
 

S.No. Party in Uttarakhand 2022 Total Number of winning candidates Average Assets in Uttarakhand 2022 (Rs.) Average Assets in Uttarakhand 2017 (Rs.) Average Assets Increase (Rs.) 
Average 

% Increase in Assets 

1. BJP 29 
7,81,36,109   

7 Crore+ 

5,12,05,482    

5 Crore+ 

2,69,30,627   

2 Crore+ 
52.59% 

2. INC 6 
6,35,74,886   

6 Crore+ 

4,21,63,395    

4 Crore+ 

2,14,11,491   

2 Crore+ 
50.78% 

Grand Total 35 
7,56,39,898.97   

7 Crore+ 

4,96,55,409.74   

4 Crore+ 

2,59,84,489.22   

2 Crore+ 
52% 

Table: comparative analysis of party wise average assets of re-elected MLAs in 2017 and 2022 
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ANALYSIS BASED ON DECLARED CRIMINAL CASES 

Party wise winning candidates with criminal cases 
 

Party Name 
Total number of winning 

candidates analyzed 
Winning candidates with 
declared Criminal Cases 

% of Winning candidates with 
declared criminal cases 

Winning candidates with 
declared serious criminal 

cases 

% of  Winning candidates 
with declared serious criminal 

cases 

BJP 47 8 17% 5 11% 

INC 19 8 42% 4 21% 

BSP 2 1 50% 0 0% 

Independent 2 2 100% 1 50% 

Total 70 19 27% 10 14% 

 Table: Party wise winning candidates with criminal cases 
 

ANALYSIS BASED ON ASSETS 

Party wise crorepati Winning candidates 
 

Party Name Number of Winning Candidates Analyzed Number of Crorepatis Percentage of Crorepati Winning Candidates 

BJP 47 40 85% 

INC 19 15 79% 

BSP 2 2 100% 

Independent 2 1 50% 

Total 70 58 83% 

 Table: Party wise analysis of crorepati winning candidates 
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Average assets of Winning Candidates: party wise analysis 
 

Party Name Number of Winning Candidates Analyzed Average Assets (Rs) 

BJP 47 
Rs 6,52,62,211 

~ 6 Crore+ 

INC 19 
Rs 6,35,36,620 

~ 6 Crore+ 

Independent 2 
Rs 27,68,41,904 

~ 27 Crore+ 

BSP 2 
Rs 9,65,61,855 

~ 9 Crore+ 

All Parties 70 
Rs 7,17,33,246 

7 Crore+ 

Table: Party wise average assets for winning candidates 
 

Top 10 Winning Candidates with highest assets 
S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Satpal Maharaj Pauri Garhwal Chaubattakhal BJP 6,96,97,620 80,37,15,699 
87,34,13,319 

 87 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Umesh Kumar Haridwar Khanpur IND 9,04,66,580 45,84,50,000 
54,89,16,580 

 54 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Trilok Singh Cheema Udham Singh Nagar Kashipur BJP 21,92,80,832 22,22,65,609 
44,15,46,441 

 44 Crore+ 
Y 

4 Khushal Singh Adhikari  Champawat Lohaghat INC 13,83,17,339 16,67,00,000 
30,50,17,339 

 30 Crore+ 
Y 

5 Rekha Arya  Almora Someshwar (Sc) BJP 8,19,18,003 17,01,00,000 
25,20,18,003 

 25 Crore+ 
Y 

6 Sarwat Kareem Ansari  Haridwar Manglore BSP 3,26,35,470 11,69,00,000 
14,95,35,470 

 14 Crore+ 
Y 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

7 Anupama Rawat  Haridwar Haridwar Rural INC 6,46,46,476 7,00,00,000 
13,46,46,476 

 13 Crore+ 
Y 

8 Pradeep Batra  Haridwar Roorkee BJP 5,50,61,173 6,55,89,292 
12,06,50,465 

 12 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Yashpal Arya  Udham Singh Nagar Bajpur (Sc) INC 3,30,64,115 7,67,00,000 
10,97,64,115 

 10 Crore+ 
Y 

10 Shiv Arora  Udham Singh Nagar Rudrapur BJP 1,69,92,600 9,20,00,000 
10,89,92,600 

 10 Crore+ 
Y 

 Table: Top 10 winning candidates with high assets 
 

10 Winning candidates with lowest assets 
S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Durgeshwar Lal Uttarkashi Purola (Sc) BJP 6,50,000 0 6,50,000 
 6 Lacs+ 

Y 

2 Suresh Singh Chauhan  Uttarkashi Gangotri BJP 11,50,000 0 11,50,000 
 11 Lacs+ 

Y 

3 Er. Ravi Bahadur Haridwar Jwalapur (Sc) INC 5,73,014* 7,00,000* 12,73,014 
 12 Lacs+ 

Y 

4 Rajkumar Pori Pauri Garhwal Pauri (Sc) BJP 4,84,958 20,40,000 25,24,958 
 25 Lacs+ 

Y 

5 Shakti Lal Shah  Tehri Garhwal Ghanshali (Sc) BJP 9,93,000 22,00,000 31,93,000 
 31 Lacs+ 

Y 

6 Sanjay Dobhal  Uttarkashi Yamunotri IND 9,00,820 38,66,408 47,67,228 
 47 Lacs+ 

Y 

7 Bhuwan Chandra Kapri  Udham Singh Nagar Khatima INC 15,27,481 34,00,000 49,27,481 
 49 Lacs+ 

Y 

8 Sarita Arya  Nainital Nainital(Sc) BJP 47,086* 55,00,000* 55,47,086 
 55 Lacs+ 

Y 

9 Bhupal Ram Tamta Chamoli Tharali (Sc) BJP 28,99,862 40,00,000 68,99,862 
 68 Lacs+ 

Y 

10 Renu Bisht  Pauri Garhwal Yamkeshwar BJP 21,90,000 50,50,000 72,40,000 
 72 Lacs+ 

Y 

 Table: 10 Winning candidates with low assets 

* on assets value indicates that the winning candidate has not provided the total in their affidavits, it has been calculated on the basis of details provided by them in the same 
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Top 10 winning candidates with high liabilities 
S.No. Name District Constituency Party Total Assets(Rs) Liabilities (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Trilok Singh Cheema  Udham Singh Nagar Kashipur BJP 
44,15,46,441 

 44 Crore+ 
9,20,57,899 

 9 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Pradeep Batra  Haridwar Roorkee BJP 
12,06,50,465 

 12 Crore+ 
3,96,62,241 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Vikram Singh Negi  Tehri Garhwal Pratapnagar INC 
2,36,97,600 

 2 Crore+ 
3,84,50,000 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

4 Khushal Singh Adhikari  Champawat Lohaghat INC 
30,50,17,339 

 30 Crore+ 
3,78,45,711 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

5 Umesh Kumar  Haridwar Khanpur IND 
54,89,16,580 

 54 Crore+ 
2,87,13,698 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

6 Harish Singh Dhami  Pithoragarh Dharchula INC 
4,55,85,000 

 4 Crore+ 
2,45,00,000 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

7 Mayukh Mahar  Pithoragarh Pithoragarh INC 
9,61,85,984 

 9 Crore+ 
2,00,38,149* 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

8 Munna Singh Chauhan  Dehradun Vikasnagar BJP 
6,03,21,457 

 6 Crore+ 
1,67,90,497 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Subodh Uniyal  Tehri Garhwal Narendranagar BJP 
1,61,96,232 

 1 Crore+ 
1,03,00,000 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

10 Pritam Singh  Dehradun Chakrata (St) INC 
10,84,96,303 

 10 Crore+ 
99,27,674 
 99 Lacs+ 

Y 

 Table: Top 10 winning candidates with highest declared liabilities 
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Top 10 winning candidates with high income as declared in Income Tax Returns (ITR) 

S.No. Name Party  Constituency District Total Asset (Rs) Self-Source of Income 
Spouse's Source of 

Income 

The financial year 
for which the last 
income tax return 
has been filed by 

winning candidate 

Total income shown by 
winning candidate in ITR 

(Self+Spouse+Dependent) 
(Rs) 

Self-income shown by 
winning candidate in ITR 

(Rs) 

1 
Khushal 

Singh 
Adhikari  

INC Lohaghat Champawat 
30,50,17,339   

30 Crore+ 
Business House Wife 2021-2022 

2,53,05,870  
 2 Crore+ 

2,53,05,870  
 2 Crore+ 

2 
Trilok Singh 

Cheema  

BJP Kashipur 
Udham Singh 

Nagar 
44,15,46,441   

44 Crore+ 
Agriculture,Business,Salary 

& House Rent 
Salary & House Rent 2020-2021 

2,38,27,260  
 2 Crore+ 

1,94,07,650   
1 Crore+ 

3 
Sumit 

Hridayesh  

INC Haldwani Nainital 
10,84,97,086   

10 Crore+ 
Income and Interest From 

Saving Accounts 

Rental Income and 
Interest from Savings 

Accounts 
2020-2021 

1,96,72,617 
  1 Crore+ 

73,46,592  
 73 Lacs+ 

4 
Banshidhar 

Bhagat 

BJP Kaladhungi Nainital 
3,04,48,906   

3 Crore+ 
Agriculture Income & 

Salary From Governance 
Agriculture 2021-2022 

87,37,862  
 87 Lacs+ 

25,37,770   
25 Lacs+ 

5 
Pradeep 

Batra 

BJP Roorkee Haridwar 
12,06,50,465   

12 Crore+ 
Nil Nil 2019-2020 

78,39,740  
 78 Lacs+ 

26,64,570   
26 Lacs+ 

6 
Umesh 
Kumar 

IND Khanpur Haridwar 
54,89,16,580   

54 Crore+ 
Agriculture & Media 

Advisor & Profit From Firm 
Agriculture & Profit 

From Firm 
2019-2020 

67,08,568  
 67 Lacs+ 

52,70,794  
 52 Lacs+ 

7 
Dr. Mohan 
Singh Bisht  

BJP Lalkuan Nainital 
2,99,04,277   

2 Crore+ 
Agriculture & Business Business 2021-2022 

59,33,724  
 59 Lacs+ 

32,49,240  32 Lacs+ 

8 
Tilak Raj 

Behar  

INC Kichha 
Udham Singh 

Nagar 
6,88,71,466   

6 Crore+ 
Aggriculture & Other 

Income 
Agriculture Business 

Other Income 
2021-2022 

55,48,667  
 55 Lacs+ 

23,79,819  
 23 Lacs+ 

9 Rekha Arya  BJP 
Someshwar 

(Sc) 
Almora 

25,20,18,003  
 25 Crore+ 

Agriculture And Business Agriculture And Business 2020-2021 
54,10,285  
 54 Lacs+ 

44,70,242  
 44 Lacs+ 

10 
Satpal 

Maharaj 

BJP Chaubattakhal 
Pauri 

Garhwal 
87,34,13,319  

 87 Crore+ 

Agriculture, Pension 
Income From House 

Property Income From 
Other Source 

Agriculture, Pension 
Income From House 

Property Income From 
Other Source 

2020-2021 
51,17,770 
  51 Lacs+ 

39,70,620   
39 Lacs+ 

 Table: Top 10 winning candidates who have declared high income in ITR 
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ANALYSIS BASED ON OTHER BACKGROUND DETAILS OF WINNING CANDIDATES 

Overall Education Report 
Education Group Number of winning candidates analyzed 

Literate 2 

8th Pass 3 

10th Pass 8 

12th Pass 9 

Graduate 20 

Graduate Professional 9 

Post Graduate 15 

Doctorate 4 

Total 70 

 Table: Analysis of winning candidates on the basis of education 

 

Analysis based on Age groups 
Age Group (In Years) Number of winning candidates analyzed 

31-40 7 

41-50 9 

51-60 29 

61-70 23 

71-80 2 

Total 70 

 Table: Analysis of winning candidates on the basis of age groups 
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Overall Gender Report 

 
Men 62 

Women 8 

Total 70 

Table: Overall gender report 

 

Assets Details of  Winning Candidates  
 

S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Satpal Maharaj Pauri Garhwal Chaubattakhal BJP 6,96,97,620 80,37,15,699 87,34,13,319 

 87 Crore+ 

Y 

2 Umesh Kumar  Haridwar Khanpur IND 9,04,66,580 45,84,50,000 54,89,16,580 

 54 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Trilok Singh Cheema  Udham Singh Nagar Kashipur BJP 21,92,80,832 22,22,65,609 44,15,46,441 

 44 Crore+ 

Y 

4 Khushal Singh Adhikari  Champawat Lohaghat INC 13,83,17,339 16,67,00,000 30,50,17,339 

 30 Crore+ 

Y 

5 Rekha Arya  Almora Someshwar (Sc) BJP 8,19,18,003 17,01,00,000 25,20,18,003 

 25 Crore+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

6 Sarwat Kareem Ansari  Haridwar Manglore BSP 3,26,35,470 11,69,00,000 14,95,35,470 

 14 Crore+ 

Y 

7 Anupama Rawat  Haridwar Haridwar Rural INC 6,46,46,476 7,00,00,000 13,46,46,476 

 13 Crore+ 

Y 

8 Pradeep Batra  Haridwar Roorkee BJP 5,50,61,173 6,55,89,292 12,06,50,465 

 12 Crore+ 

Y 

9 Yashpal Arya  Udham Singh Nagar Bajpur (Sc) INC 3,30,64,115 7,67,00,000 10,97,64,115 

 10 Crore+ 

Y 

10 Shiv Arora  Udham Singh Nagar Rudrapur BJP 1,69,92,600 9,20,00,000 10,89,92,600 

 10 Crore+ 

Y 

11 Sumit Hridayesh  Nainital Haldwani INC 2,91,96,886 7,93,00,200 10,84,97,086 

 10 Crore+ 

Y 

12 Pritam Singh  Dehradun Chakrata (St) INC 3,77,71,303 7,07,25,000 10,84,96,303 

 10 Crore+ 

Y 

13 Kailash Chandra Gahtori  Champawat Champawat BJP 1,94,34,567 8,71,09,000 10,65,43,567 

 10 Crore+ 

Y 

14 Ganesh Joshi  Dehradun Mussoorie BJP 2,75,16,251 6,99,17,687 9,74,33,938 

 9 Crore+ 

Y 

15 Mayukh Mahar  Pithoragarh Pithoragarh INC 2,86,85,984* 6,75,00,000* 9,61,85,984 

 9 Crore+ 

Y 

16 Saurabh Bahuguna  Udham Singh Nagar Sitarganj BJP 3,73,92,442 4,12,02,777 7,85,95,219 

 7 Crore+ 

Y 

17 Umesh Sharma Kau  Dehradun Raipur BJP 1,36,93,067 6,04,04,700 7,40,97,767 

 7 Crore+ 

Y 

18 Ritu Khanduri Bhushan  Pauri Garhwal Kotdwar BJP 2,86,28,356 4,40,00,000 7,26,28,356 

 7 Crore+ 

Y 

19 Tilak Raj Behar Udham Singh Nagar Kichha INC 2,26,01,466 4,62,70,000 6,88,71,466 

 6 Crore+ 

Y 

20 Madan Kaushik  Haridwar Haridwar BJP 1,13,30,798 5,65,06,500 6,78,37,298 

 6 Crore+ 

Y 

21 Munna Singh Chauhan  Dehradun Vikasnagar BJP 89,21,457 5,14,00,000 6,03,21,457 

 6 Crore+ 

Y 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=77
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=485
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=23
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=103
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=717
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=501
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=320
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=9
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=659
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=1
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=267
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=8
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=637
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=209
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=63
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=285


                   
 

Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. winning candidates affidavits obtained from the ECI website (https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/) with nomination papers is the source 

of this analysis.  Website:-www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info. 

Page 20 of 46 

S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

22 Pramod Nainwal Almora Ranikhet BJP 48,84,260 5,22,00,000 5,70,84,260 

 5 Crore+ 

Y 

23 Prem Chand Aggarwal  Dehradun Rishikesh BJP 56,88,527 4,47,00,000 5,03,88,527 

 5 Crore+ 

Y 

24 Mamta Rakesh  Haridwar Bhagwanpur(Sc) INC 1,63,79,833 3,25,04,000 4,88,83,833 

 4 Crore+ 

Y 

25 Harish Singh Dhami  Pithoragarh Dharchula INC 3,11,85,000 1,44,00,000 4,55,85,000 

 4 Crore+ 

Y 

26 Shahzad  Haridwar Laksar BSP 15,88,239 4,20,00,000* 4,35,88,239 

 4 Crore+ 

Y 

27 Diwan Singh Bisht  Nainital Ramnagar BJP 77,36,379 3,26,25,000 4,03,61,379 

 4 Crore+ 

Y 

28 Adesh Singh Chauhan  Udham Singh Nagar Jaspur INC 94,84,408 2,98,27,256 3,93,11,664 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

29 Mahesh Jeena  Almora Salt BJP 47,57,573 2,85,00,000 3,32,57,573 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

30 Sahdev Singh Pundir  Dehradun Sahaspur BJP 2,42,17,876* 90,00,000 3,32,17,876 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

31 Gopal Singh Rana  Udham Singh Nagar Nanakmatta (St) INC 22,48,000 3,09,15,000 3,31,63,000 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

32 Pritam Singh Panwar  Tehri Garhwal Dhanolti BJP 77,51,385 2,34,00,000 3,11,51,385 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

33 Shaila Rani Rawat  Rudraprayag Kedarnath BJP 62,63,220 2,45,80,250 3,08,43,470 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

34 Banshidhar Bhagat  Nainital Kaladhungi BJP 1,80,48,906 1,24,00,000 3,04,48,906 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

35 Vinod Chamoli Dehradun Dharampur BJP 1,35,61,221 1,65,00,000 3,00,61,221 

 3 Crore+ 

Y 

36 Dr. Mohan Singh Bisht  Nainital Lalkuan BJP 1,50,76,767 1,48,27,510 2,99,04,277 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

37 Furkan Ahmad  Haridwar Pirankaliyar INC 18,08,398 2,76,00,000 2,94,08,398 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

38 Kishore Upadhyay  Tehri Garhwal Tehri BJP 5,97,176 2,63,30,000 2,69,27,176 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

39 Dr. Dhan Singh Rawat Pauri Garhwal Srinagar BJP 1,66,51,373 1,01,11,930 2,67,63,303 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

40 Vishan Singh  Pithoragarh Didihat BJP 75,28,231* 1,87,40,000* 2,62,68,231 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

41 Khajan Dass  Dehradun Rajpur Road (Sc) BJP 1,14,12,861 1,24,00,000 2,38,12,861 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

42 Vikram Singh Negi  Tehri Garhwal Pratapnagar INC 16,97,600 2,20,00,000 2,36,97,600 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

43 Bharat Singh Chaudhary  Rudraprayag Rudraprayag BJP 97,05,421 1,35,00,000* 2,32,05,421 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

44 Manoj Tewari Almora Almora INC 60,94,568 1,48,30,000 2,09,24,568 

 2 Crore+ 

Y 

45 Suresh Gariya  Bageshwar Kapkote BJP 67,68,450 1,31,69,451 1,99,37,901 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

46 Daleep Singh Rawat  Pauri Garhwal Lansdowne BJP 16,27,193 1,74,00,000 1,90,27,193 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

47 Arvind Pandey  Udham Singh Nagar Gadarpur BJP 1,07,68,223 78,00,000 1,85,68,223 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

48 Fakeer Ram  Pithoragarh Gangolihat (Sc) BJP 21,27,973 1,59,00,000 1,80,27,973 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

49 Subodh Uniyal  Tehri Garhwal Narendranagar BJP 1,61,96,232 0 1,61,96,232 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

50 Vinod Kandari  Tehri Garhwal Devprayag BJP 68,37,372 93,04,000 1,61,41,372 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

51 Adesh Chauhan  Haridwar B.H.E.L. Ranipur BJP 45,81,697 95,91,800 1,41,73,497 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

52 Ram Singh Kaira Nainital Bhimtal BJP 55,01,562 82,00,000 1,37,01,562 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

53 Savita Kapoor Dehradun Dehradun Cantonment BJP 51,18,314 75,00,000 1,26,18,314 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name District Constituency Party Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

54 Chandan Ram Dass  Bageshwar Bageshwar (Sc) BJP 90,70,000 34,00,000 1,24,70,000 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

55 Anil Nautiyal  Chamoli Karanprayag BJP 17,71,066 89,50,000 1,07,21,066 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

56 Brij Bhushan Gairola  Dehradun Doiwala BJP 40,43,110 63,50,000 1,03,93,110 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

57 Mohan Singh  Almora Jageshwar BJP 12,68,250 91,00,000 1,03,68,250 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

58 Madan Singh Bisht  Almora Dwarahat INC 64,23,000 38,00,000 1,02,23,000 

 1 Crore+ 

Y 

59 Rajendra Singh Bhandari  Chamoli Badrinath INC 14,68,768 83,40,000 98,08,768 

 98 Lacs+ 

Y 

60 Virendra Kumar  Haridwar Jhabrera (Sc) INC 15,02,282 70,08,400 85,10,682 

 85 Lacs+ 

Y 

61 Renu Bisht  Pauri Garhwal Yamkeshwar BJP 21,90,000 50,50,000 72,40,000 

 72 Lacs+ 

Y 

62 Bhupal Ram Tamta Chamoli Tharali (Sc) BJP 28,99,862 40,00,000 68,99,862 

 68 Lacs+ 

Y 

63 Sarita Arya  Nainital Nainital(Sc) BJP 47,086* 55,00,000* 55,47,086 

 55 Lacs+ 

Y 

64 Bhuwan Chandra Kapri  Udham Singh Nagar Khatima INC 15,27,481 34,00,000 49,27,481 

 49 Lacs+ 

Y 

65 Sanjay Dobhal  Uttarkashi Yamunotri IND 9,00,820 38,66,408 47,67,228 

 47 Lacs+ 

Y 

66 Shakti Lal Shah  Tehri Garhwal Ghanshali (Sc) BJP 9,93,000 22,00,000 31,93,000 

 31 Lacs+ 

Y 

67 Rajkumar Pori Pauri Garhwal Pauri (Sc) BJP 4,84,958 20,40,000 25,24,958 

 25 Lacs+ 

Y 

68 Er. Ravi Bahadur Haridwar Jwalapur (Sc) INC 5,73,014* 7,00,000* 12,73,014 

 12 Lacs+ 

Y 

69 Suresh Singh Chauhan  Uttarkashi Gangotri BJP 11,50,000 0 11,50,000 

 11 Lacs+ 

Y 
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70 Durgeshwar Lal Uttarkashi Purola (Sc) BJP 6,50,000 0 6,50,000 

 6 Lacs+ 

Y 

 Table: Asset details of winning candidates 

* on assets value indicates that the winning candidate has not provided the total in their affidavits, it has been calculated on the basis of details provided by them in the same 

 

ASSETS COMPARISON FOR RE-ELECTED MLAs (SORT BY ASSET INCREASE IN RUPEES) 

S.No. Name 
Source of 

Income (Self) 
Source of Income 

(Spouse) 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2022 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2017 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2022 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2017 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2022  (Rs) 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2017  (Rs) 

Asset Increase 
(Rs) 

% 
Increase 
in Asset 

Total 
Annual 

Income as 
per last 

return (Rs) 

1. Rekha Arya  

Agriculture And 
Business 

Agriculture And 
Business 

BJP BJP Someshwar (Sc) Someshwar(Sc) 
25,20,18,003   

25 Crore+ 
12,78,13,693   

12 Crore+ 
12,42,04,310   

12 Crore+ 
97% 

54,10,285   
54 Lacs+ 

2. 
Pradeep 

Batra 

Nil Nil BJP BJP Roorkee Roorkee 
12,06,50,465   

12 Crore+ 
3,81,20,898   

3 Crore+ 
8,25,29,567   

8 Crore+ 
216% 

78,39,740   
78 Lacs+ 

3. 
Satpal 

Maharaj 

Agriculture, 
Pension Income 

From House 
Property Income 

From Other 
Source 

Agriculture, 
Pension Income 

From House 
Property Income 

From Other Source 

BJP BJP Chaubattakhal Chaubattakhal 
87,34,13,319   

87 Crore+ 
80,25,55,607   

80 Crore+ 
7,08,57,712   

7 Crore+ 
9% 

51,17,770   
51 Lacs+ 

4. 
Ganesh 

Joshi 

Salary, Business, 
Agriculture & 

Saving 

Salary, Business, 
Agriculture & 

Saving 
BJP BJP Mussoorie Mussoorie 

9,74,33,938   
9 Crore+ 

3,27,53,164   
3 Crore+ 

6,46,80,774   
6 Crore+ 

197% 
32,78,350   

32 Lacs+ 

5. 
Yashpal 

Arya 

Salary 
allowances 

           Pension INC BJP Bajpur (Sc) Bajpur(Sc) 
10,97,64,115   

10 Crore+ 
5,50,84,609   

5 Crore+ 
5,46,79,506   

5 Crore+ 
99% 

24,99,430   
24 Lacs+ 

6. 
Kailash 

Chandra 
Gahtori  

Salary 
Director in SKT 

Buildcon Pvt Ltd 
BJP BJP Champawat Champawat 

10,65,43,567   
10 Crore+ 

5,48,34,049   
5 Crore+ 

5,17,09,518   
5 Crore+ 

94% 
46,98,963   

46 Lacs+ 

7. 
Umesh 

Sharma Kau  

Agriculture, Rent 
From Shop & 

Mobile Towers 
and Salary as 

MLA 

Agriculture & Rent 
From Shop 

BJP BJP Raipur Raipur 
7,40,97,767   

7 Crore+ 
3,07,52,400   

3 Crore+ 
4,33,45,367   

4 Crore+ 
141% 

28,05,493   
28 Lacs+ 
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S.No. Name 
Source of 

Income (Self) 
Source of Income 

(Spouse) 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2022 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2017 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2022 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2017 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2022  (Rs) 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2017  (Rs) 

Asset Increase 
(Rs) 

% 
Increase 
in Asset 

Total 
Annual 

Income as 
per last 

return (Rs) 

8. 
Madan 
Kaushik  

Monthly 
Income,Bank 

Int,Agriculture 
Work 

Income From Rent 
& Agriculture 

BJP BJP Haridwar Haridwar 
6,78,37,298   

6 Crore+ 
2,45,01,689   

2 Crore+ 
4,33,35,609   

4 Crore+ 
177% 

37,56,420   
37 Lacs+ 

9. 
Ritu 

Khanduri 
Bhushan  

MLA Income and 
Rental Income 

Govt. Employee BJP BJP Kotdwar Yamkeshwar 
7,26,28,356   

7 Crore+ 
3,38,52,717   

3 Crore+ 
3,87,75,639   

3 Crore+ 
115% 

50,57,855   
50 Lacs+ 

10. 
Munna 
Singh 

Chauhan  

Agriculture, 
Property Rent, 
Interest from 

Saving Account, 
MLAs Allowance 

& Salary 

Allowance from 
President Zilla 

Panchayat, 
Property Rent , 
Interest from 

Saving Account 

BJP BJP Vikasnagar Vikasnagar 
6,03,21,457   

6 Crore+ 
2,43,38,475   

2 Crore+ 
3,59,82,982   

3 Crore+ 
148% 

12,50,170   
12 Lacs+ 

11. 
Pritam 
Singh  

Salary from 
State Govt, Rent, 

Interest and 
Agriculture 

Income 

Rent, Insurance 
Commission, 

Interest & 
Agriculture 

Income 

INC INC Chakrata (St) Chakrata(St) 
10,84,96,303   

10 Crore+ 
8,10,21,731   

8 Crore+ 
2,74,74,572   

2 Crore+ 
34% 

29,93,200   
29 Lacs+ 

12. 
Diwan 

Singh Bisht  

MLA 
Income,Rent 

From Reliance 
Tower,Rent 

From 
Shop,Income 
From Chakki 

NA BJP BJP Ramnagar Ramnagar 
4,03,61,379   

4 Crore+ 
1,67,88,214   

1 Crore+ 
2,35,73,165   

2 Crore+ 
140% 

10,20,909   
10 Lacs+ 

13. 
Dr. Dhan 

Singh 
Rawat 

Minister Salary 
& Allowances 

From 
Uttarakhand 

Govt. & Interest 
From Bank FD 

Salary From 
Teaching & 

Interest From 
Bank FD 

BJP BJP Srinagar Srinagar 
2,67,63,303   

2 Crore+ 
65,96,864   

65 Lacs+ 
2,01,66,439   

2 Crore+ 
306% 

45,55,441   
45 Lacs+ 

14. 
Adesh Singh 

Chauhan  

Agriculture and 
Business 

Teacher INC INC Jaspur Jaspur 
3,93,11,664   

3 Crore+ 
1,98,92,738   

1 Crore+ 
1,94,18,926   

1 Crore+ 
98% 

13,19,500   
13 Lacs+ 
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S.No. Name 
Source of 

Income (Self) 
Source of Income 

(Spouse) 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2022 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2017 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2022 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2017 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2022  (Rs) 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2017  (Rs) 

Asset Increase 
(Rs) 

% 
Increase 
in Asset 

Total 
Annual 

Income as 
per last 

return (Rs) 

15. 
Vishan 
Singh  

Business NIL BJP BJP Didihat Didihat 
2,62,68,231   

2 Crore+ 
78,69,547   

78 Lacs+ 
1,83,98,684   

1 Crore+ 
234% 

14,04,660   
14 Lacs+ 

16. 
Prem Chand 

Aggarwal  

Agriculture, 
Salary & 
Business 

Training & 
Agriculture 

BJP BJP Rishikesh Rishikesh 
5,03,88,527   

5 Crore+ 
3,24,06,964   

3 Crore+ 
1,79,81,563   

1 Crore+ 
55% 

20,39,860   
20 Lacs+ 

17. 
Vinod 

Chamoli 

Salary Business BJP BJP Dharampur Dharampur 
3,00,61,221   

3 Crore+ 
1,26,30,807   

1 Crore+ 
1,74,30,414   

1 Crore+ 
138% 

18,10,000   
18 Lacs+ 

18. 
Banshidhar 

Bhagat 

Agriculture 
Income & Salary 

From 
Governance 

Agriculture BJP BJP Kaladhungi Kaladhungi 
3,04,48,906   

3 Crore+ 
1,34,02,479   

1 Crore+ 
1,70,46,427   

1 Crore+ 
127% 

87,37,862   
87 Lacs+ 

19. 
Sahdev 
Singh 

Pundir  

Agriculture Nursery BJP BJP Sahaspur Sahaspur 
3,32,17,876   

3 Crore+ 
1,90,25,009   

1 Crore+ 
1,41,92,867   

1 Crore+ 
75% 

7,04,900   
7 Lacs+ 

20. 
Mamta 
Rakesh  

Agriculture MLA 
Pension & MLA 

Salary 
Nil INC INC Bhagwanpur(Sc) Bhagwanpur(Sc) 

4,88,83,833   
4 Crore+ 

3,58,49,770   
3 Crore+ 

1,30,34,063   
1 Crore+ 

36% 
3,94,999   

3 Lacs+ 

21. 
Arvind 
Pandey  

Salary, 
Agriculture, Ara 
Machine Income 

NA BJP BJP Gadarpur Gadarpur 
1,85,68,223   

1 Crore+ 
62,80,563   

62 Lacs+ 
1,22,87,660   

1 Crore+ 
196% 

20,92,040   
20 Lacs+ 

22. 
Vinod 

Kandari  

MLA Salary & 
Other Source 

Tailoring/Tution BJP BJP Devprayag Deoprayag 
1,61,41,372   

1 Crore+ 
52,91,245   

52 Lacs+ 
1,08,50,127   

1 Crore+ 
205% 

9,53,950   
9 Lacs+ 

23. 
Saurabh 

Bahuguna  

Salary & 
Interest/Return 

Consultation Fees 
and Other Source 

BJP BJP Sitarganj Sitarganj 
7,85,95,219   

7 Crore+ 
6,80,68,318   

6 Crore+ 
1,05,26,901   

1 Crore+ 
15% 

36,41,320   
36 Lacs+ 

24. Khajan Dass  

House Rent, 
Bank Interest, 
MLAs Salary 

House Wife BJP BJP Rajpur Road (Sc) Rajpur Road(Sc) 
2,38,12,861   

2 Crore+ 
1,35,22,000   

1 Crore+ 
1,02,90,861   

1 Crore+ 
76% 

5,04,000   
5 Lacs+ 

25. 
Harish 
Singh 

Dhami  

MLA Income 
Jai Mata 

Construction 
Company 

INC INC Dharchula Dharchula 
4,55,85,000   

4 Crore+ 
3,60,19,122   

3 Crore+ 
95,65,878   

95 Lacs+ 
27% 

9,66,430   
9 Lacs+ 

26. 
Pritam 
Singh 

Panwar 

Social Work 
Social 

Work/Agriculture 
BJP IND Dhanolti Dhanolti 

3,11,51,385   
3 Crore+ 

2,17,68,262   
2 Crore+ 

93,83,123   
93 Lacs+ 

43% 
10,35,990   

10 Lacs+ 
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S.No. Name 
Source of 

Income (Self) 
Source of Income 

(Spouse) 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2022 

Party in 
Uttarakhand 

2017 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2022 

Constituency In 
Uttarakhand 2017 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2022  (Rs) 

Assets in 
Uttarakhand 

2017  (Rs) 

Asset Increase 
(Rs) 

% 
Increase 
in Asset 

Total 
Annual 

Income as 
per last 

return (Rs) 

27. 
Bharat 
Singh 

Chaudhary  

MLA Income & 
Petrol Pump 

Nil BJP BJP Rudraprayag Rudraprayag 
2,32,05,421   

2 Crore+ 
1,42,47,711   

1 Crore+ 
89,57,710   

89 Lacs+ 
63% 

10,34,373   
10 Lacs+ 

28. 
Subodh 
Uniyal  

MLA Pension & 
Salary & 

Allowance 
Miscellaneous BJP BJP Narendranagar Narendranagar 

1,61,96,232   
1 Crore+ 

78,48,034   
78 Lacs+ 

83,48,198   
83 Lacs+ 

106% 
25,93,090   

25 Lacs+ 

29. 
Chandan 
Ram Dass 

Salary Agriculture BJP BJP Bageshwar (Sc) Bageshwar(Sc) 
1,24,70,000   

1 Crore+ 
49,62,000   

49 Lacs+ 
75,08,000   

75 Lacs+ 
151% 

6,12,989   
6 Lacs+ 

30. 
Ram Singh 

Kaira 

Salary 30000/- 
P.M. 

Salary 6000/- P.M. BJP IND Bhimtal Bhimtal 
1,37,01,562   

1 Crore+ 
63,22,780   

63 Lacs+ 
73,78,782   

73 Lacs+ 
117% 

10,59,772   
10 Lacs+ 

31. 
Adesh 

Chauhan  

Upkar Medical 
Store Agriculture 

Income 
Bahadrabad 

Cosmetic and 
Beauty Parlour 

Intrest 
BJP BJP B.H.E.L. Ranipur B.H.E.L. Ranipur 

1,41,73,497   
1 Crore+ 

79,94,535   
79 Lacs+ 

61,78,962   
61 Lacs+ 

77% 
9,46,009   

9 Lacs+ 

32. 
Furkan 
Ahmad  

MLA Allowance 
and Agriculture 

House Wife INC INC Pirankaliyar Pirankaliyar 
2,94,08,398   

2 Crore+ 
2,51,12,401   

2 Crore+ 
42,95,997   

42 Lacs+ 
17% 

25,38,490   
25 Lacs+ 

33. 
Daleep 
Singh 
Rawat 

MLA Salary Agriculture, Dairy BJP BJP Lansdowne Lansdowne 
1,90,27,193   

1 Crore+ 
1,61,39,523   

1 Crore+ 
28,87,670   

28 Lacs+ 
18% 

13,07,190   
13 Lacs+ 

34. 
Shakti Lal 

Shah  

Member of 
Legislative 
Assembly 
Salaried 

Anganwari Helper BJP BJP Ghanshali (Sc) Ghanshali(Sc) 
31,93,000   

31 Lacs+ 
19,87,600   

19 Lacs+ 
12,05,400   

12 Lacs+ 
61% 

9,05,596   
9 Lacs+ 

35. 
Mahesh 

Jeena  

Pvt Business, 
MLA Salary 

Pvt Business BJP BJP Salt 
Sult : Bye Election On 

17-04-2021 
3,32,57,573   

3 Crore+ 
3,22,83,823   

3 Crore+ 
9,73,750   

9 Lacs+ 
3% 

12,08,750   
12 Lacs+ 

 Table: Assets comparison for re-elected MLAs (Sort by asset increase in Rupees) 
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DETAILS OF WINNING CANDIDATES WITH DECLARED CRIMINAL CASES 
S.No. Winner Information Brief Details of IPCs 

1 Name:Umesh Kumar 

District::HARIDWAR 

Constituency:KHANPUR 

Party: IND 

Total Cases:14 

Serious IPC:33 

Other IPC:33 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 386, 388, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - 2208/2019, Court - ACJM-3rd, 
Dehradun , FIR No. - CC.No.100/2018, P.S.-Rajpur Dehradun, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Writ Petition Pending in High Court Nainital 
against Cognizance Order on Chargesheet 

 

2. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 149, 386, 427, 452, 506, Other Details - , Case No. - 
3588/2019, Court - ACJM-3rd, Dehradun , FIR No. - CC.No.128/2018, P.S. Rajpur 
Dehradun, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Writ Petition 
Pending in High Court Nainital against Cognizance Order on Chargesheet 

 

3. IPC Sections - 124A, 387, 389, 506, Other Details - , Case No. - 4487/2018, Court - 
SDOJM, Ranchi , FIR No. - CC.No.354/2018, P.S. Argaura Ranchi, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Writ Petition Pending in High Court Nainital 
against Cognizance Order on Chargesheet 

 

4. IPC Sections - 504, 506, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - Judicial Magistrate 
Ghaziabad , FIR No. - CC.No.189/2020, P.S. Indrapuram Ghaziabad, Charges Framed - 

7 charges related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 

5 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 

5 charges related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

4 charges related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 

3 charges related to Having possession of document described in Section 466 or 467, knowing it to 

be forged and intending to use it as genuine (IPC Section-474) 

3 charges related to Extortion by putting a person in fear of death or grievous hurt (IPC Section-386) 

1 charge related to Putting person in fear of death or of grievous hurt, in order to commit extortion 

(IPC Section-387) 

1 charge related to Putting person in fear of accusation of offence, in order to commit extortion 

(IPC Section-389) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing grievous hurt (IPC Section-325) 

1 charge related to Extortion by threat of accusation of an offence punishable with death or 

imprisonment for life, etc. (IPC Section-388) 

1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful restraint (IPC 

Section-452) 

1 charge related to Sedition (IPC Section-124A) 

10 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

7 charges related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 

3 charges related to Punishment for cheating by personation (IPC Section-419) 

2 charges related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 

2 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Forgery (IPC Section-463) 

1 charge related to Punishment for forgery (IPC Section-465) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force in attempt to commit theft of property carried by a 

person (IPC Section-356) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 

common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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S.No. Winner Information Brief Details of IPCs 

No , Appeal Filed - No , Details of Appeal - Writ Petition Pending in High Court Nainital 
against Cognizance Order on Chargesheet 

 

5. IPC Sections - 120B, Other Details - Section-7, 8, 9 & 12 P.C. Act 1988, Case No. - 
, Court - , FIR No. - RC SC No.01/2019 A-005, P.S.-CBI Delhi, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - No , Details of Appeal - Writ Petition Pending in High Court Nainital 
against Cognizance Order on Chargesheet 

 

6. IPC Sections - 420, 467, 468, 471, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - ACJM 
Dehradun , FIR No. - CC.No.0031/2021, P.S.- Prem Nagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No , Details of Appeal - Writ Petition Pending in High Court Nainital against 
Cognizance Order on Chargesheet 

 

7. IPC Sections - 420, 468, 471, 474, 506, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR 
No. - CC.No.05/2020, P.S.- Hair Street Bangal, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes 
, Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

 

8. IPC Sections - 419, 420, 468, 471, 474, 500, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - 
, FIR No. - CC.No.0032/2020, P.S.- Machhipura Bangal, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

 

9. IPC Sections - 420, 468, 471, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 
CC.No.03/2020, P.S.- Bhawanipura Bangal, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes 
, Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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S.No. Winner Information Brief Details of IPCs 

 

10. IPC Sections - 419, 386, 467, 468, 471, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR 
No. - CC.No.15/2020, P.S.- Jaurashanku Bangal, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 
Yes , Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

 

11. IPC Sections - 419, 420, 467, 468, 471, 474, 500, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - 
, Court - , FIR No. - CC.No.32/2020, P.S.- Machhipura Bangal, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

 

12. IPC Sections - 463, 465, 467, 468, 471, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR 
No. - CC.No.48/2020, P.S.- Howrah Bangal, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes 
, Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

 

13. IPC Sections - 356, 148, 323, 325, 504, 506, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - 
, FIR No. - CC.No.0136/2018, P.S.- Rajpur Dehradun, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No , Details of Appeal - Anticipatory Bail From High Court Kolkata 

 

Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - WP (PIL) No.66/2012, Court - High Court 
Nainital , Punishment: - Being Present in the room of the Registrar General of the High 
Court at 11 a.m. and sitting on a chair for one hour, Date of Order of Conviction - 04 
Sep 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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S.No. Winner Information Brief Details of IPCs 

2 Name:Sumit Hridayesh 

District::NAINITAL 

Constituency:HALDWANI 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:6 

Serious IPC:6 

Other IPC:15 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 269, 270, 341, Other Details - Sec. 51B Disaster Management 
Act, Case No. - 7351, Court - ACJM Haldwani Nainital , FIR No. - 312/2020 PS Kotwali 
Haldwani Dist Nainital , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 28 Nov 2020 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 353, Other Details - , Case No. - 4501/2018, Court - JM-2 Haldwani 
Nainital , FIR No. - 192/2016 PS Banbhulpura Dist Nainital, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 
Charges Framed - 17 Aug 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec.145/146 R.A. Act, Case No. - 7357/2019, Court - 
ACJMR Haldwani Nainital , FIR No. - 944/2016 PS Lalkuan Dist Nainital, Charges 
Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 23 Oct 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 379, 420, 434, 447, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 
225/18 P.S. Ramnagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3 charges related to Punishment for theft (IPC Section-379) 

3 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 

3 charges related to Mischief by destroying or moving, etc., a land- mark fixed by public authority (IPC 

Section-434) 

3 charges related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

3 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Violation of condition of remission of punishment (IPC Section-227) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

270) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 

Section-353) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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S.No. Winner Information Brief Details of IPCs 

5. IPC Sections - 420, 434, 447, 379, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 
226/18 P.S. Ramnagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 420, 434, 447, 227, 379, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR 
No. - 232/18, P.S. Ramnagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 Name:Shiv Arora 

District::UDHAM SINGH NAGAR 

Constituency:RUDRAPUR 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:4 

Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 341, 353, 332, 504, 506, 436, 511, Other Details - Sec. 7 G.L.A 
Act, Case No. - Faujdari Vaad No. 1358/2014, Court - Judicial Magistrate II Rudrapur 
, FIR No. - 125/2010 Rudrapur, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house, etc. (IPC 

Section-436) 

1 charge related to Punishment for attempting to commit offences punishable with imprisonment 

for life or other imprisonment (IPC Section-511) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 

Section-353) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

4 Name:Arvind Pandey 

District::UDHAM SINGH NAGAR 

Constituency:GADARPUR 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:3 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place 

of birth, residence, language, etc., and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony (IPC 

Section-153A) 

1 charge related to Deliberate and malicious acts, intended to outrage religious feelings or any class 

by insulting its religion or religious beliefs (IPC Section-295A) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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Other IPC:7 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 353, 341, 500, Other Details - , Case No. - Faujdari Vaad No. 
907/2015, Court - ACJM Kashipur, Udham Singh Nagar , FIR No. - 544/2013, PS. 
Kashipur, Udham Singh Nagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of 
Appeal - Criminal Revision filed at District Judge Udham singh nagar 

 

2. IPC Sections - 147, 332, 353, 153A, 295A, 268, Other Details - Section 7 Criminal Law 
Amendment Act, Case No. - Faujdari Vaad No. 2798/2014, Court - Civil Judge Senior 
Division, Kashipur, Udham Singh Nagar , FIR No. - 139/2012, PS. Jaspur, Udham Singh 
Nagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Revision canceled 
by District Judge whose writ is under consideration in High Court Nainital 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 

Section-353) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 

1 charge related to Public nuisance (IPC Section-268) 

5 Name:Adesh Chauhan 

District::HARIDWAR 

Constituency:B.H.E.L. RANIPUR 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 109, 323, 342, 365, 120B, 193, 385, 506, Other Details - , Case No. - 
CC.No.- 296/21, Court - Additional Judicial Magistrate IInd, Spl Judicial Magistrate, CBI 
Court Dehradun. , FIR No. - RC00720150004, PS CBI Spl. Dehradun, Charges Framed - 
No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Kidnapping or abducting with intent secretly and wrongfully to confine person 

(IPC Section-365) 

1 charge related to Punishment for false evidence (IPC Section-193) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Punishment of abetment if the act abetted is committed in consequence, and 

where no express provision is made for its punishment (IPC Section-109) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Putting person in fear of injury in order to commit extortion (IPC Section-385) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

6 Name:Adesh Singh Chauhan 

District::UDHAM SINGH NAGAR 

Constituency:JASPUR 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 332, 353, 153A, 295A, 268, Other Details - Section 7 Cr. A. Act, Case 
No. - 2758/2014, Court - CJ (SD)/JM Kashipur , FIR No. - 139/2012, PS Jashpur, Charges 
Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Appeal pending in Honorable High 
Court Nainital 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place 

of birth, residence, language, etc., and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony (IPC 

Section-153A) 

1 charge related to Deliberate and malicious acts, intended to outrage religious feelings or any class 

by insulting its religion or religious beliefs (IPC Section-295A) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 

Section-353) 

1 charge related to Public nuisance (IPC Section-268) 

7 Name:Mahesh Jeena 

District::ALMORA 

Constituency:SALT 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 323, 504, 506, 427, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - JM Mikyasain 
, FIR No. - 3/2021, Udaipur , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

2 charges related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

2 charges related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
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2. IPC Sections - 323, 341, 506, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - 6042/2017, Court - ACJM 
Rohini Delhi , FIR No. - 361/2016, PS. Maurya Enclave Delhi, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 
Charges Framed - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

8 Name:Durgeshwar Lal 

District::UTTARKASHI 

Constituency:PUROLA (SC) 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 452,323,504,506,34,147, Other Details - , Case No. - Faujdari Vaad 
No.115/2020, Court - , FIR No. - 04/2019 PS Mori Dist Uttarkashi , Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful restraint (IPC 

Section-452) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

9 Name:Harish Singh Dhami District::PITHORAGARH Constituency:DHARCHULA 

Party: INC Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:1 Other IPC:1 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 332, 504, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - Judicial Magistrate, Didihat 
, FIR No. - Police Station Munsyari, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=389
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=32
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

10 Name:Yashpal Arya District::UDHAM SINGH NAGAR Constituency:BAJPUR (SC) 

Party: INC Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:1 Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 323, 504, 506, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 
478/2021, PS Bajpur Udham Singh Nagar, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

11 Name:Furkan Ahmad 

District::HARIDWAR 

Constituency:PIRANKALIYAR 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:8 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 269, 270, 188, Other Details - Section-3 Epidemic Act., Case No. - , Court - 
, FIR No. - PS Dalan Wala, Dehradun CC.No.-153/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 269, 270, 188, Other Details - Section-3 Epidemic Act., Case No. - , Court - 
, FIR No. - PS Dalan Wala Dehradun CC.No.-185/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

269) 

2 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

270) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=103
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=234
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3. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Section-51B Disaster Management Act, Case No. - 
, Court - , FIR No. - PS Roorkee CC.NO.-456/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 
No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Sec.51E Disaster Management Act, Case No. - 
, Court - , FIR No. - PS Sidkool Haridwar CC.No.-336/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

12 Name:Pritam Singh 

District::DEHRADUN 

Constituency:CHAKRATA (ST) 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:11 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 188, 269, 270, Other Details - Section 51 Disaster Management Act 
2005, Case No. - Fojdari Vaad No 2618/2021, Court - CJM Dehradun , FIR No. - CC No 
356 Year 2020, Police Station Kotwali Dehradun, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 
No 

 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

269) 

3 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

270) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=320
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2. IPC Sections - 147, 188, 269, 270, Other Details - Section 51 Disaster Management Act 
2005, Case No. - , Court - CJM Dehradun , FIR No. - CC No 167/2020, Police Station 
Kotwali Dehradun , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, Other Details - Section 51B Disaster Management 
Act, Case No. - Fojdari Vaad No 104 Year 2021 , Court - CJM Uttarkashi , FIR No. - CC No 
88 Year 2020, Police Station Kotwali Uttarkashi , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 
No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

13 Name:Daleep Singh Rawat District::PAURI GARHWAL Constituency:LANSDOWNE 

Party: BJP Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:1 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 127(2) Representation of peoples Act, Case No. - 
Faujdari case no.24/2021, Court - Judicial Magistrate Dhumakot Pauri Garhwal , FIR 
No. - 02/2019 P.S. Dhumakot Pauri Garhwal, Uttarakhand, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - , Case No. - Faujdari case no.25/2021 , Court - 
Judicial Magistrate Dhumakot Pauri Garhwal , FIR No. - P.S. Dhumakot Pauri Garhwal, 
Uttarakhand, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=142
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14 Name:Sarwat Kareem Ansari District::HARIDWAR Constituency:MANGLORE 

Party: BSP Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 323, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - J.M. Roorkee , FIR No. - 
04/2021, CC No. 270/2020, Kotwali, Manglore, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Section 51 B. Act., Case No. - , Court - J.M. Roorkee 
, FIR No. - CC No. 271/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

15 Name:Vishan Singh District::PITHORAGARH Constituency:DIDIHAT 

Party: BJP Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:2 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Sec. 51B Disaster Management Act., Case No. - 
, Court - , FIR No. - 2/22 PS Nachni Munsyari Dist Pithoragarh, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Section 51B Disaster Management Act, Case No. - 
, Court - , FIR No. - 3/22, PS Kanalichinna, Kanalichinna, District Kanalichinna, Charges 
Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=77
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=169
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

16 Name:Er. Ravi Bahadur District::HARIDWAR Constituency:JWALAPUR (SC) 

Party: INC Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:2 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Sec.51B Disaster Management Act, Case No. - 
, Court - Court Haridwar , FIR No. - 212/21 PS Bhadarabad, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Sec.51B Disaster Management Act , Case No. - 
, Court - Court Roorke , FIR No. - 560/20 PS Mangalore, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

17 Name:Sanjay Dobhal District::UTTARKASHI Constituency:YAMUNOTRI 

Party: IND Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, Other Details - Sec.51B Disaster Management Act, Case 
No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 4/22, Dt.23/1/2022 PS Dharasu, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

270) 

18 Name:Tilak Raj Behar District::UDHAM SINGH NAGAR Constituency:KICHHA 

Party: INC Total Cases:1 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=621
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=288
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=209
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Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, Other Details - Section 51B Disaster Management 
Act., Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 0257, PS Kotwali Rudrapur, Charges Framed - No 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-

270) 

19 Name:Pradeep Batra District::HARIDWAR Constituency:ROORKEE 

Party: BJP Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:0 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - 482, Case No. - 914/16, Court - High Court Of 
Uttarakhand. , FIR No. - 32/08, PS Kotwali Roorkee, Dist Haridwar, 
Uttarakhand, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

 

Table: Winning candidates with declared criminal cases 
 

 

 

 

 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=23


                   
 

Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. winning candidates affidavits obtained from the ECI website (https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/) with nomination papers is the source 

of this analysis.  Website:-www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info. 

Page 41 of 46 

Upgraded MyNeta App 

 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/


                   
 

Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. winning candidates affidavits obtained from the ECI website (https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/) with nomination papers is the source 

of this analysis.  Website:-www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info. 

Page 42 of 46 

Donate to ADR 
We need your help to support our #MeraVoteMeraDesh campaign for upcoming State Assembly Elections. The campaign aims to eradicate corruption & criminalization in 
the political process, empower the voters through greater dissemination of information on the candidates and the parties. 

You can contribute to us using the following QR Code or access the link on our website here. 

 
ADR Speaks Podcast 

ADR Speaks is a podcast series on issues related to electoral & political reforms. It focuses on the findings of ADR reports analysing background details of candidates, 

sources of political parties' income, election expenditure, Electoral Bonds etc. In these episodes, ADR breaks down key findings of its reports for simple understanding & 

accessibility to the general public, enabling them to make an informed choice. ADR podcast will also host discussions with experts, research scholars, public intellectuals, 

former election officials etc. on issues concerning India's democratic politics. Please click on the icon to access the episodes on ADR website.  

 

Listen to Our Podcast on 

 

Other platforms 

                                                                                                          

 

 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
https://www.facebook.com/hashtag/meravotemeradesh?source=feed_text&epa=HASHTAG&__xts__%5B0%5D=68.ARD7d_T3dPwiLe8fgEXfvXjc_zmXNvFiEflto8PtU4Qoy-8wRmK9gP0cZ5Q4KNLqu-zVdiacycBwpsl_tQJFpr8zFk-cTi3lphNkKjbHIEctqoWtH8h2eVZgcShEJvnucGypGo0i1bIozQl3MqVkDQCNqweB9uDxj-VcXy_gaFBIvFjPrnreUnV4IephqEAuKqJhZqwKJRqa027DCIaSv9bRjz90rHcLFgnx6ChBNapTDrD_-dLQpjAmLeGlbdbpRbKgB0y-zqsTb9GItEJbG98TvL3cwt7BwjEar9FrcuLprlXrgiCBNnUFAK_xYMdXkNPGif30kqDvIRUpZY28ZF5lNNf2&__tn__=%2ANK-R
https://adrindia.org/content/adr-donation-campaign
mailto:https://adrindia.org/content/adr-speaks-podcast
mailto:https://anchor.fm/adr-speaks
https://open.spotify.com/show/1LmTG16kCwkCmIJVxaX6qh
https://open.spotify.com/show/1LmTG16kCwkCmIJVxaX6qh
https://www.breaker.audio/adr-speaks
https://overcast.fm/itunes1518694753/adr-speaks
https://radiopublic.com/adr-speaks-69A9JD
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Contact Details 

Uttarakhand Election Watch 

Mr. BP Maithani  
Coordinator 

+91-9012878346  
maithani_56@yahoo.com  

 
Mr. Manoj Dhyani 

Coordinator 
+91-9756201936  
+91-9412145589  

rtinewsindiaeditor@gmail.com 

 
Association for Democratic Reforms/National Election Watch 

 
Media and Journalist Helpline 

 
+91 80103 94248 

Email: adr@adrindia.org 

Maj.Gen. Anil Verma (Retd) 
Head 

Association for Democratic Reforms, 
National Election Watch 

011 4165 4200, 
+91 88264 79910 
adr@adrIndia.org, 

anilverma@adrindia.org 

Prof Jagdeep Chhokar 
IIM Ahmedabad (Retd.) 

Founder Member, 
Association for Democratic Reforms, 

National Election Watch 
jchhokar@gmail.com 

Prof Trilochan Sastry 
IIM Bangalore 

Founder Member, 
Association for Democratic Reforms, 

National Election Watch 
+91 94483 53285 

tsastry@gmail.com  
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DISCLAIMER 

 

All information in this report has been taken by ADR from the website of the Election Commission of India (https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/) and all the information is available 

in public domain. ADR does not add or subtract any information, unless the EC changes the data. In particular, no unverified information from any other source is used. 

While all efforts have been made by ADR to ensure that the information is in keeping with what is available in the ECI website, in case of discrepancy between information 

provided by ADR through this report, anyone and that given in the ECI website, the information available on the ECI website should be treated as correct and Association 

for Democratic Reforms, Uttarakhand Election Watch and their volunteers are not responsible or liable for any direct, indirect special, or consequential damages, claims, 

demands, losses of any kind whatsoever, made, claimed, incurred or suffered by  any party arising under or relating to the usage of data provided by ADR through this 

report.  

It is to be noted that ADR undertakes great care and adopts utmost due diligence in analysing and dissemination of the background information of the candidates furnished 

by them at the time of elections from the duly self-sworn affidavits submitted with the Election Commission of India. Such information is only aimed at highlighting the 

growing criminality in politics, increased misuse of money in elections so as to facilitate a system of transparency, accountability and good governance and to enable voters 

to form an informed choice. Therefore, it is expected that anyone using this report shall undertake due care and utmost precaution while using the data provided by ADR. 

ADR is not responsible for any mishandling, discrepancy, inability to understand, misinterpretation or manipulation, distortion of the data in such a way so as to benefit or 

target a particular political party or politician or candidate. 
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